STATE OF NEVADA

JOE LOMBARDO Governor

Members of the Board BRENT C. ECKERSLEY, ESQ., Chair MICHAEL J. SMITH, Vice-Chair SANDRA MASTERS, Board Member TAMMARA M. WILLIAMS, Board Member MICHAEL A. URBAN, ESQ., Board Member



DR. KRISTOPHER SANCHEZ Director

> BRUCE K. SNYDER Commissioner

MARISU ROMUALDEZ ABELLAR Executive Assistant

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE-MANAGEMENT RELATIONS BOARD

October 16, 2024

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE-MANAGEMENT RELATIONS BOARD (Meeting No. 24-15)

A meeting of Panel A of the Government Employee-Management Relations Board, properly noticed and posted pursuant to the Nevada Open Meeting Law, was held on Wednesday, October 16, 2024 at 8:15 a.m. The meeting was held in the Carl Dodge Conference Room, which is located in the EMRB Office on the fourth floor of the Nevada State Business Center, 3300 W. Sahara Avenue, Las Vegas, NV 89102. The meeting was also held virtually via WebEx.

The following Board members were present:

Also present:

Brent C. Eckersley, Esq., Chair Sandra Masters, Board Member Tammara M. Williams, Board Member

Bruce K. Snyder, Commissioner Marisu Romualdez Abellar, Executive Assistant Samuel Taylor, Esq., Attorney General's Office

Members of the Public Present:

None

The agenda:

(Eckersley, Masters, Williams)

The following 5 items were for consideration by Panel A:

1. Opening Items

The meeting of Panel A was called to order by Chair Eckersley. On roll call all members of Panel A were present. Thus, a quorum was present.

Minutes of Open Meeting October 16, 2024 (*Panel A*) Page 2

2. Public Comment

No public comment was offered.

3. Case 2024-025

Las Vegas City Employees' Association v. City of Las Vegas

The case had settled, and in lieu of the hearing, a Stipulation for Dismissal was filed, which, upon motion, was granted as presented.

4. Additional Period of Public Comment No public comment was offered.

5. Adjournment

There being no additional business to conduct, Chair Eckersley adjourned the meeting.

Respectfully submitted,

Bruce K. Snyder, EMRB Commissioner